abbot but one, between the years 1513 and 1537, made a very sumptuous and square tower of stone, in which he placed a great bell and a goodly clock." Though Leland, it is to be observed, takes no notice of these figures when mentioning the clock.

The thanks of the Society were ordered to be returned to Mr. Rudge for this communication; and the Secretary proceeded to read a Memoir, by Henry Hallam, V.P. entitled "Observations on the Story of Lucius, the first Christian King of Britain;" a considerable portion of which having been read, the remainder was postponed till the next meeting.

The President then gave notice from the Chair that, in consequence of Passion and Easter weeks approaching, the Meetings of the Society were adjourned to Thursday evening, April 11th.

ERRATA.

- Page 42. Mr. B. Williams' remarks, for "of at least 64 yardlands," read "of 64 yardlands."
 - . For the "Ganeat," read "Geneat."
 - . For the "Gebuhis," read "Gebuhr."
 - .. For "Flax-ward" read "Hedge-ward."